

No. 20-3365

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

DAVE YOST,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

v.

PRETERM-CLEVELAND, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Ohio, Western Division, Case No. 1:19-cv-00360
Honorable Michael R. Barrett, Presiding

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND
JUSTICE, SUPPORTING APPELLANTS' MOTION TO STAY AND
URGING REVERSAL. FILED WITH CONSENT.**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW*
STUART J. ROTH*
JORDAN SEKULOW**
BENJAMIN P. SISNEY**
OLIVIA F. SUMMERS**
CHRISTINA A. STIERHOFF**
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW
& JUSTICE
201 Maryland Avenue, NE
Washington, DC 20002
Tel.: 202-546-8890
Email: sekulow@aclj.org

EDWARD L. WHITE III*
ERIK M. ZIMMERMAN**
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW
& JUSTICE
3001 Plymouth Road, Suite 203
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105
Tel.: 734-680-8007
Email: ewhite@aclj.org

Counsel for amicus curiae

*Admitted to Sixth Circuit Bar

** Not admitted to Sixth Circuit Bar

April 3, 2020

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: No. 20-3365

Case Name: Dave Yost, Attorney General
of Ohio, et al. v. Preterm- Cleveland, et al.

Name of counsel: Edward L. White III

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, the American Center for Law and Justice, *amicus curiae*, makes the following disclosure:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation?

No.

2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome?

The American Center for Law and Justice is unaware of any.

/s/ Edward L. White III

EDWARD L. WHITE III*

AMERICAN CENTER

FOR LAW & JUSTICE

3001 Plymouth Road, Suite 203

Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105

Tel. 734-680-8007

ewhite@aclj.org

*Admitted to Sixth Circuit Bar

Dated: April 3, 2020

Counsel for amicus curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Constitutional Rights are Not Absolute	3
II. The Director’s Order is Constitutional and Does Not Permanently Diminish the Constitutional Rights of American Citizens	5
a. Background	5
b. States have broad authority to protect those within their borders.....	6
c. Abortion providers do not fall within a narrow exception to traditional State police powers.....	10
d. Director Acton was acting within Ohio’s police powers when enacting the Order.....	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<i>Pages(s)</i>
<i>A.A. v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Beer Company. v. Massachusetts</i> , 97 U.S. 25 (1877)	9
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	2, 4
<i>Compagnie Francaise de Navigation a Vapeur v. La. State Bd. of Health</i> , 186 U.S. 380 (1902)	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	4
<i>Ex rel. Barmore v. Robertson</i> , 134 N.E. 815 (Ill. 1922)	8, 9
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	1
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	10, 12
<i>Jacobsen v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	7
<i>Johnson v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	1
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894)	8
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900)	13, 14
<i>Mo., Kan. & Tex. Ry. Co. v. Haber</i> , 169 U.S. 613 (1898)	7
<i>Morgan Steamship Co. v. La. Board of Health</i> , 118 U.S. 455 (1886)	14
<i>New Orleans Gas Co. v. La. Lights Co.</i> , 115 U.S. 650 (1885)	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	10, 11
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	1
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	4
<i>R.R. Co. v. Husen</i> , 95 U.S. 465 (1877)	7
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	10
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	4
<i>Union Dry Goods Co. v. Ga. Public Service Corp.</i> , 248 U.S. 372 (1919)	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Shinnick</i> , 219 F. Supp. 789 (E.D.N.Y. 1963)	9
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	1
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	4
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	1
 Other Authorities:	
Ohio Dep’t of Health, <i>Director’s Order for the Management of Non-essential Surgeries and Procedures throughout Ohio</i> (Mar. 17, 2020).....	2, 6, 12
Ohio Dep’t of Health, <i>Who We Are: About Us</i> , OHIO.GOV, https://odh.ohio.gov/wps/portal/gov/odh/about-us	6
Proclamation No. 9994, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 13, 2020)	5
U.S. CONST.....	14
